Attorney Docket No. MDFX.50784

Attorney Docket No. MDFX.50784	17-2003
Form PTO-1594 RECO (Rev. 10/02) TR	3. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  MEDI-FLEX HOSPITAL PRODUCTS, INC.  Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Missouri Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: 04/17/2003	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name:THE "K" CORPORATION  Internal Address:
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s) at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jean M. Dickman	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,162,340  tached Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: SHOOK, HARDY & BACON LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2555 Grand Boulevard  City: Kansas City State: MO Zip:64108	8. Deposit account number:
	THIS SPACE
9. Signature.  Jean M. Dickman, Reg. No. 48,538  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cov	M. Didman 12/11/03 ignature er sheet, attachments, and document: required cover sheet information to:
	rademarks, Box Assignments

TRADEMARK REEL: 002880 FRAME: 0512

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MEDI-FLEX HOSPITAL PRODUCTS, INC., a Kansas corporation, having its principal place of business at 8717 W. 110<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 750, Overland Park, Kansas 66210 ("Assignor") has adopted and used the mark "K KLOSURE," which is the subject of United States Registration No. 2,162,340 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Mark"), together with the goodwill symbolized thereby; and

WHEREAS, THE "K" CORPORATION, a Kansas corporation, having its principal place of business at 10310 600000 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the Mark and any registrations issued in connection therewith and the goodwill symbolized thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby convey, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, together with all applications and/or registrations thereof, together with a right to sue for and collect on all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of said Mark.

MEDI-FLEX HOSPITAL PRODUCTS, INC.

Title:	110 cf0
Date:	4/17/03

STATE OF KANSAS )

COUNTY OF JOHNSON )

On this 17 day of opril, 2003, before me appeared Sames Majerle, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn did say that he is the Vice President + CFO of Medi-Flex Hospital Products, Inc., and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said UP + CFO acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first above written.

Kelli Pelala Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

10/22/06 [SEAL]

RECORDED: 12/15/2003

KELLI PITTALA Notary Public - State of Kansas My Appt. Expires <u>10/22/06</u>

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002880 FRAME: 0513